## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/22/2005

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Able Design, Inc.	04/22/2005

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Genal Strap, Inc. d/b/a	
Street Address:	31-00 47th Avenue	
City:	Long Island City	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11101	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D426380
Patent Number:	D439404
Patent Number:	6170664

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)684-3999

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-684-3900
Email: sstern@grr.com
Correspondent Name: Steven Stern

Address Line 1: Gottlieb, Rackman & Reisman, P.C.

Address Line 2: 270 Madison Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016

NAME OF SUBMITTER: s/Steven Stern/

Total Attachments: 2

source=Able Design.Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 016105 FRAME: 0806

500034930

**JP** \$120.00 D420

source=Able Design.Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 016105 FRAME: 0807

# **Assignment of Rights**

Date: April 22, 2005

Assignor: Address:

J

Able Design, Inc. 54 West 21st Street

New York, New York 10010

Assignee:

Genal Strap, Inc. d/b/a Voguestrap

Address:

31-00 47<sup>th</sup> Avenue

Long Island City, New York 11101

If there is more than one Assignor or Assignee, the words "Assignor" and "Assignee" shall include them.

This assignment relates to the works, designs and inventions shown, described and/or claimed in the following patents (collectively the "Patents"):

- (1) United States Design Patent D 426,380 entitled CONTACT LENS HOLDER;
- (2) United States Design Patent D 439,404 entitled CONTACT LENS HOLDER;
- (3) United States Patent 6,170,664 entitled CONTACT LENS HOLDER; and

Assignor has received ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration for this assignment.

Assignor assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title and interest which Assignor has, may have and may acquire in the future in the foregoing Patents and the works, designs and inventions shown, described and/or claimed therein, including, without limitation, all patent, copyright and other intellectual property rights (collectively the "Property Rights"), both in the United States and in all foreign jurisdictions. The assignment also includes the right to defend and enforce the Patents and the Property Rights in any and all appropriate forums and the right to sue for, collect damages and obtain all appropriate forms of relief for past, present and future infringement of said Patents and Property Rights in any and all appropriate forums.

Assignor states that Assignor has the right to grant to Assignee the rights that are assigned by this assignment. Assignor will sign any additional documents and participate in any proceeding as may be needed to carry out the purpose of this assignment, including, without limitation, any litigation involving a request to correct the inventorship of the Patents.

This assignment is binding on all parties who lawfully succeed to the rights of or take the place of Assignor or Assignee.

-1-

The effective date of this assignment is the date at the top of this assignment.

TYPED OR PRINTED NAME(S)

DATE

SIGNATURE(S)

Martha Davis, as President and as sole shareholder of Able Design, Inc.

4/22/05

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

On April <u>22</u>, 2005 before me personally came

#### MARTHA DAVIS

to me known to be the Assignor(s) described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment, and the Assignor(s) duly acknowledged to me execution of the same.

Notary Public

RECORDED: 06/09/2005

TERRY S. LANDAU
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 24-4942442
Qualified in Kings County
Certificate Filed in New York County
Commission Expires September 26,

-2-